

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In re:)

City and County of San Francisco)

Oceanside Water Pollution Control Plant,)
Wastewater Collection System, and Westside)
Recycled Water Plant)

NPDES Permit No. CA0037861)

Appeal No. NPDES 20-01

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CLEAN WATER
AGENCIES AND CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF SANITATION AGENCIES IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Richard S. Davis
Andrew C. Silton
Beveridge & Diamond, P.C.
1350 I St. NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 789-6000
rdavis@bdlaw.com
asilton@bdlaw.com

Roberta L. Larson
Somach Simmons & Dunn
500 Capitol Mall, Suite 1000
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 446-7979
blarson@somachlaw.com
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae California
Association of Sanitation Agencies*

Kaitlyn D. Shannon
Beveridge & Diamond, P.C.
456 Montgomery St., Suite 1800
San Francisco, CA 94104-1251
(415) 262-4000
kshannon@bdlaw.com
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae National
Association of Clean Water Agencies*

Of Counsel:
Nathan Gardner-Andrews
General Counsel & Chief Advocacy Officer
Amanda Aspatore
Chief Legal Counsel
National Association of Clean Water
Agencies
1130 Connecticut Ave. NW, Suite 1050
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 833-2672

April 15, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Statement of Interest and Summary 1

Argument 5

I. Generic Receiving Water Requirements Are Inconsistent with the Act and Unjustifiably Burden CSS Communities. 5

 A. The Region Disregarded the Process for Setting WQBELs.6

 1. The Region Was Required to Develop Any WQBELs Consistent with Prescribed Processes. 6

 2. The Region Followed None of the Requirements for Setting WQBELs.... 9

 B. Inclusion of Generic Receiving Water Limitations in San Francisco’s Permit Is Inconsistent with Congressional Intent.9

II. The Permit’s LTCP Update Provisions Depart from the CSO Policy’s Directives..... 12

 A. EPA Cannot Require an LTCP Update Without Finding that Existing Controls Fail to Protect Water Quality Standards.13

 B. The Policy’s Post-Construction Monitoring Provisions Do Not Authorize EPA to Require Post-Construction CSS Communities to Re-Characterize Their Systems.14

 C. EPA Cannot Use Sensitive Area Reassessments to Impose New CSO Controls.....16

III. The Region Lacks Authority to Regulate Overflows that Do Not Result in Discharges. ... 17

Conclusion 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bethlehem Steel Corp. v. EPA</i> , 538 F.2d 513 (2d Cir. 1976).....	6
<i>EPA v. Cal. ex rel. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976).....	10
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	11
<i>Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. EPA</i> , 635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>NRDC v. Cnty. of L.A.</i> , 636 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>NRDC v. Cnty. of L.A.</i> , 725 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>NRDC v. Costle</i> , 568 F.2d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	11
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 915 F.2d 1314 (9th Cir. 1990)	11
<i>NRDC v. Outboard Marine Corp.</i> , 702 F. Supp. 690 (N.D. Ill. 1988).....	10
<i>Nw. Env’tl. Advocates v. City of Portland</i> , 56 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Ohio Valley Env’tl. Coal. v. Fola Coal Co.</i> , 845 F.3d 133 (4th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Waterkeeper All., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005).....	18, 19

Statutory Provisions

33 U.S.C. § 1251 *et seq.*..... 2

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) 17

33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(C) 7

33 U.S.C. § 1342(a) 17

33 U.S.C. § 1342(q)(1) 13

33 U.S.C. § 1362(11) 11

33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)(A)..... 17

33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(2) 10

Water Quality Act of 1965,
Pub. L. 89-234, 79 Stat. 903 (1965)..... 10

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(i)..... 7

40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(ii)..... 7

40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(i)-(vii)..... 5

40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(vii)(A) 8

40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(4)(i) 6, 9, 13

Federal Register Notices

45 Fed. Reg. 33290 (May 19, 1980)..... 5, 6

59 Fed. Reg. 18688 (Apr. 19, 1994) 1, 12-16

Legislative Materials

H. Rep. No. 92-911 (1972) 11

S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1971)..... 10, 12

Other Authorities

EPA, *NPDES Permit Writers' Manual* (Sep. 2010) 5, 7-9

EPA, *Watershed Web Academy: Introduction to the Clean Water Act § 34* 5
